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tracts for work to be done for the commissions a provision requir-
ing that a minimum wage scale be paid by contractors on all work 
done for such commissions, which minimum wage scale so estab-
lished shall not be less than the prevailing wage scale paid by 
contractors doing work for the county and municipalities of such 
county. 

SECTION 2. The provisions of this act in so far as they affect 
the commissioners of the sewerage commission created by chap-
ter 608 of the laws of 1913 shall take effect upon passage and 
publication. The provisions of this act affecting the commission-
ers of the metropolitan sewerage commission created by chapter 
554 of the laws of 1921 shall take effect January 1, 1932. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 996, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 442. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 37.11 of the stat-
utes, relating to the board of normal school regents, to reconcile 
this subsection with the provisions of chapter 185, laws of 1931. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1.. Subsection (3) of section 37.11 of the statutes is 
amended to read: (37.11) (3) To remove at pleasure any prin-
cipal, assistant or other officer or person from any office or em-
ployment in connection with any such school, but discharges of 
teachers shall be governed by the provisions of section 37.31. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 1,000, A.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 443. 

AN ACT to extend for one month the time for the payment 
of income taxes in 1931. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
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'SECTION 1. The taxes on incomes of persons who report on a 
calendar year basis which under the provisions of subsection (4) 
of section 71.10 of the statutes became due and payable on June 
1, 1931, shall not become delinquent if paid at any time prior to 
August 1, 1931, and the county treasurers shall not be required 
to pay to the state treasurer and to the local treasurers the share 
of such income taxes to which the state and the several cities, 
towns and villages within the county, respectively, are entitled 
until August 20, 1931. It is the purpose of this act that the time 
for the payment of income taxes in the year 1931 shall be extended 
for one month, due to the existing industrial and agricultural de-
pression, and all provisions of the statutes shall be construed to 
give effect to this intent. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 30, 1931. 

No. 409, S.] 	 [Published July 7, 1931. 

CHAPTER 444. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (2) of section 85.05 of the statutes, 
relating to the registration of foreign owned motor vehicles. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (2) of section 85.05 (as created in 

chapter 156, laws of 1931) is amended to read: (85.05) (2) (a) 
No motor vehicle, trailer or semitrailer engaged in commercial 
transportation over regular routes or between fixed termini, or 
making more than one trip into Wisconsin during any year, wheth-
er for direct or indirect hire, and no motor vehicle, trailer or semi-
trailer used regularly for the delivery or distribution of merchan-
dise within this state or for interstate hauling, shall be operated 
on the public highways of Wisconsin, unless said motor vehicle 
shall have paid the full registration fee provided in section 85.01 
of the statutes, and shall display Wisconsin number plates. The 
penalty applying to violations of section 85.01 shall apply to this 
subsection. 

(b) Provided, that notwithstanding the provisions of paragraph 
(a) of this subsection the secretary of state shall have authority 


